

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

<hr/>))
SUHAIL NAJIM))
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,))
Plaintiffs,))
))
v.)	C.A. NO. 08-cv-827 GBL-JFA)
))
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,))
INC.))
Defendant))
<hr/>))

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER REINSTATING PLAINTIFFS' ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS [Dkt. #159] OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISS THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

George Brent Mickum IV (VA Bar # 24385)
Law Firm of George Brent Mickum IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, MD 20816
Telephone: (202) 281-8662
gbmickum@gmail.com

Baher Azmy, *Admitted pro hac vice*
Katherine Gallagher, *Admitted pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Robert P. LoBue, *Admitted pro hac vice*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10046

Shereef Hadi Akeel, *Admitted pro hac vice*
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084-4736

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. The Alien Tort Statute.....	3
B. <i>Kiobel</i> 's Rejection of a Bright Line Rule Against Extraterritorial Application.....	4
C. This Court's Prior ATS Ruling and the Corporate Status of Defendants	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE QUESTION OF EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE ATS DOES NOT RELATE TO THE COURT'S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, BUT TO THE VIABILITY OF A CAUSE OF ACTION	8
II. KIOBEL DOES NOT PERMIT DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS ATS CLAIMS.....	11
A. The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Does Not Apply to the Alleged Torts in Abu Ghraib Over Which the United States Exercised Exclusive Authority and Control	11
B. The Site of the Violations, Location and Nature of the Defendant, and Actions Directed from the United States Sufficiently "Touch and Concern" the U.S. to Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality	17
1. The U.S. Exercised Plenary Authority and Control over the Location of the Torts.....	20
2. CACI is a U.S. Corporation Domiciled in this District	21
3. CACI's Conduct in the U.S. is Sufficient to Displace the Presumption.....	22
C. The United States' Obligation to Punish Universally Condemned Crimes of Torture and War Crimes Represents an Interest that Sufficiently Touches and Concerns the United States.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Abur v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2006)	9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	7
<i>Aluminum Bahr. B.S.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80478 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012).....	19, 23
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	16
<i>Cedeño v. Castillo</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18, 25
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5, 11, 21, 22
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 11, 22
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569, 588 (E.D. Va. 2009)	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 3159 (Apr. 17, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Newmarket Corp. v. Innospec Inc.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54901 (E.D. Va. 2011).....22, 23

Rasul v. Bush,
 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... *passim*

Samantar v. Yousuf,
 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....27

Schreiber v. Dunabin,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53752 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2013)18, 22

Sorota v. Sosa,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2012)19

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

Souryal v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions, LLC,
 847 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Va. 2012)14

Vermilya-Brown v. Connell,
 335 U.S. 377 (1948)..... *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2340.....27, 28

18 U.S.C. § 2441.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....3, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
 Punishment (“CAT”) Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess.
 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 526

Fourth Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilians in Time of War (1949),
 arts. 3(1)(a) and 14726

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 7, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21
 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171,
entered into force Mar. 23, 197626

President George W. Bush’s Statement on the U.N. International Day in Support of
 Victims of Torture, June 26, 20042

U.N. Human Rights Committee, 4th Periodic report of the United States,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012).....26

U.N. Human Rights Council, Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review,
National Report of the United States, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/9/USA/1 (Aug. 23,
2010)26

U.S. Dep’t of State, United States Report to the Committee Against Torture, U.N. Doc.
CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Feb. 9, 2000).....26

U.S. Government Approach to Business and Human Rights,
Dep’t of State, May 1, 2013.....27, 28

White House Office of Management and Budget (OMB) (U.S. Office of
Management and Budget, “Report to Congress Pursuant to Section 1506
of the Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act,
2003 (Public Law 108-11), June 2, 2003) 12, 13
